State of Misconsin



2011 Senate Bill 89

Date of enactment: March 21, 2012
Date of publication*: April 4, 2012

2011 WISCONSIN ACT 131

AN ACT *to amend* 71.64 (8) (b) of the statutes; **relating to:** the amount of the exemption from income tax withholding requirements for employees of a county fair association.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 71.64 (8) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

71.64 (8) (b) This subchapter shall not apply to any county fair association in regard to any employee receiving less than \$100 \$500 annually in wages or salary from

the association.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

(1) This act first applies to taxable years beginning on January 1 of the year in which this subsection takes effect, except that if this subsection takes effect after July 31 this act first applies to taxable years beginning on January 1 of the year following the year in which this subsection takes effect.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 2009–10: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].